

State of HP Vs. Mangal Kumar

Cr. Appeal No. 497 of 2011

30.3.2026 Present: Mr. Ajit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellant-State.

None for the respondent.

Statement of Constable Lakhbinder Singh, No. 401, Police Station Nurpur, District Kangra, HP, present in person.

Statement of serving constable has been recorded in which he stated that he had affixed one copy each of the proclamation on the residence, the notice board of Gram Panchayat and notice board of this Court. He had also read the proclamation at all these places and obtained the signatures of the witnesses regarding the affixation. He could not find the respondent/accused despite his best efforts.

It is apparent from his statement that proclamation was published as per law.

The respondent/accused was not present before the Court on 25.3.2026 and today also he is not present despite the valid proclamation. Hence, he is declared to be the proclaimed offender.

Let, the list of the property, if any, be filed within three weeks and the matter be listed thereafter.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

30th March, 2025
(Chander)